

# 08-1830-cr (L)

08-1887-cr (XAP)

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

PIETRO POLOUIZZI, also known as Peter Polouizzi,  
also known as Peter Pietro-Polouicci, also known as Peter Polizzi,

*Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

---

**On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York**

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND  
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE PIETRO POLIZZI**

---

Richard D. Willstatter  
Vice-Chair, Amicus Curiae Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
GREEN & WILLSTATTER  
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605  
White Plains, NY 10601  
(914) 948-5656

Peter Goldberger  
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS  
FOUNDATION, LITIGATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
50 Rittenhouse Place  
Ardmore, PA 19003  
(610) 649-8200

A. Stephen Hut, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Marc E. Johnson  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

Adam J. Hornstine  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

November 17, 2008

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT THE TRIAL COURT HAD DISCRETION TO INFORM THE JURY OF THE MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE FOR RECEIPT CONVICTION .....	3
A. Historic Practice Guides Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence .....	4
B. Juries Have Historically Considered The Sentencing Consequences Of Conviction When Determining Guilt.....	5
C. The Jury In This Case Needed Information About Sentencing, And The Court Had Ample Discretion To Supply It .....	16
D. Precedent Cited By The Government Does Not Preclude Informing The Jury Of A Mandatory Minimum Sentence .....	21
II. THE RECEIPT CHARGES VIOLATE THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985).....	20, 23
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008).....	1
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	4, 12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	12
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	4, 5
<i>King v. Hoke</i> , 825 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Ogando v. United States</i> , No. 00-2599, 2001 WL 533545 (2d Cir. May 17, 2001) .....	23
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994) .....	22
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	6
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898) .....	6
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ansalidi</i> , 372 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955) .....	5

<i>United States v. Blume</i> , 967 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	4, 20
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 485 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 116 F.3d 1243 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 424 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Chacko</i> , 169 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Coiro</i> , 922 F.2d 1008 (2d Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>United States v. Genendo Pharmaceutical, N.V.</i> , 485 F.3d 958 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 670 (2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Gilliam</i> , 994 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Glick</i> , 463 F.2d 491 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Handakas</i> , 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 544 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 435 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>United States v. Olmeda</i> , 461 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>United States v. Pabon-Cruz</i> , 391 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Polizzi</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	2, 16
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 252 (2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Reedy</i> , 304 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	27

<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972) .....	16
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	24
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970) .....	3, 11
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	8

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>United States v. Pabon-Cruz</i> , No. 02-3080 (2d Cir. Oct. 11, 2002).....	21
---	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Declaration of Independence .....	7
United States Constitution	
art. III, § 2 .....	7
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2252 .....	19, 22, 23, 26, 27
§ 2252(a)(2) .....	2, 3, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27
§ 2252(a)(4)(B) .....	2
§ 2421 .....	26
§ 3553(e) .....	19

**FOREIGN STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Libel Act 1972, 32 Geo. III, c. 60 (old Gr. Brit. Parl.) .....	8, 9
--	------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adams, John, <i>Diary Notes on the Rights of Juries</i> (Feb. 12, 1771) in 1 <i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., The Belknap Press 1965) .....	8
Baker, J.H., <i>An Introduction to English Legal History</i> (3d ed. 1990).....	9
Goebel Jr., Julius & Naughton, T. Raymond, <i>Law Enforcement in Colonial New York</i> (Julius Goebel Jr. ed., The Commonwealth Fund 1944).....	9, 10
Howe, Mark DeWolfe, <i>Juries as Judges of Criminal Law</i> , 52 Harv. L. Rev. 582 (1938-1939) .....	11
<i>Juries</i> §§ 1-5 in Barnes, Thomas G., <i>Introduction to The Book of the General Lawes and Libertyes Concerning the Inhabitants of the Massachusetts</i> (Thomas G. Barnes ed., Huntington Library 1975) (1648) .....	7, 8
Kemmitt, Chris, <i>Function Over Form: Reviving the Criminal Jury’s Historical Role as a Sentencing Body</i> , 40 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 93 (2006).....	10, 11
Langbein, John H., <i>Shaping the Eighteenth-Century Criminal Trial: A View from the Ryder Sources</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1983) .....	9
Langbein, John H., <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (Oxford University Press 2003).....	11
<i>Letters of the Federal Farmer IV</i> , in <i>The Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., The University of Chicago Press 1985).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Letters of the Federal Farmer VI</i> , in <i>The Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., The University of Chicago Press 1985).....	13, 14
<i>Letters of the Federal Farmer XV</i> , in 2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., The University of Chicago Press 1981).....	14, 15
Morgan, Edmund M., <i>A Brief History of Special Verdicts and Special Interrogatories</i> , 32 Yale L.J. 575 (1922-1923) .....	9

Sauer, Kristen K., *Informed Conviction: Instructing the Jury About Mandatory Sentencing Consequences*, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1232 (1995) .....16

*The Anti-Federalist* (Herbert J. Storing ed., The University of Chicago Press 1985) .....12, 13

Storing, Herbert J., *What the Anti-Federalists Were For* (The University of Chicago Press 1981) .....12

*The Supreme Court: The Danger of Appellate Jurisdiction (Brutus XIV) in 2 The Debate on the Constitution* (Bernard Bailyn ed., The Library of America 1993) .....12, 13

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5K1.1 (p.s.).....19
